A Messick & ,Associates
Consulting Engineers,
Planners, Surveyors

& Landscape Architects
“Designing Success Since 1951”

March 4, 2024

Ms. Sterling Seay, Zoning Administrator
Anne Arundel County

Planning & Zoning

2664 Riva Road

Annapolis, MD 21401

Re: Variance Application For:
329 Epping Way, Annapolis Maryland 21401
Tax Map 45, Grid 3, Parcel 41, Lot 18-21 & p/o Lot 17
Explanation Letter

Dear Ms. Seay:

Attached for your review and processing is a Variance Application for the above referenced
Property. The Property is in the Epping Forest subdivision and located on the south side of Epping Way at
the intersection with Robin Path and Little John Trail (an unimproved right of way). The lot was created
in 1926, prior to the Anne Arundel Zoning Code and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA) development
regulations. The site is a non-waterfront, non-conforming R-1 zoned lot located entirely within the
CBCA/LDA overlay zone. The site consists of 0.25 acres (10,964 sq.ft.) of land and the lot is served by
private well and septic utilities. The lot is improved with an existing single family detached residential
house, driveway and shed (which is located within 3’ of the existing house and therefore considered part
of the principal structure). Expansion of the existing structure is permitted subject to a 25° front and rear
setback and 15’ side setback in accordance with Article 18-2-301(f) of the Anne Arundel County Code.

Specifically, the applicant is requesting the following variances:

1. A variance to disturb 15% slopes and slope buffer in the Critical Area (Article 17-8-201).
2. A variance to reduce the R-1 zone “ 40’ Corner Side Yard” setback to add an a-frame roof
and a deck/stair to an existing structure. (Article 18-4-501).

The site was the subject of previous variances in 1998 (1998-0026-V; for a 12’ x 40° deck) and in
2018 (2018-0287-V; for a 10* x 20” shed, and 8" x 24” deck). The applicant is seeking a variance to 1)
disturb 15% slopes and the slope buffer in the Critical Area as required to add an exterior wood stair and
deck/landing to an existing structure and to provide access to the rear yard; and 2) to allow a 22.14’
reduction in the 40’ “corner side yard” setback to add a new “A”-frame roof to an existing shed
(considered part of the principal structure) and add an exterior wood stair and deck/landing to an existing
structure. It should be noted that the prior variance in 1998 treated the lot line on the south side of the site
as a “25” non-conforming rear yard” and the setback abutting Epping Way was treated as a 25’ non-
conforming “Front Yard”. However, the County has revised their application of the setbacks and treats
the southern lot line as a “ 7° non-conforming side yard” and Epping Way as a “standard 40’ corner side
yard “ setback in accordance with Article 18-4-501.

7 Old Solomons Island Road, Suite 202, Annapolis, Maryland 21401
(410) 266-3212 » FAX (410) 266-3502



The variances being requested are the minimum necessary to afford relief, as further outlined

below. We believe the proposed variance meets all applicable criteria in accordance with the Anne
Arundel County Code. Specifically:

Requirements for Critical Area variances (Art. 18-16-305):

(b)(1)

()2

(®)(3)

(b)(4)

Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as exceptional topographical conditions
peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot or irregularity, narrowness, or shallowness of lot
size and shape, strict implementation of the County’s critical area program would result in
unwarranted hardship.

The Property is an undersized R-1 non-conforming grandfathered irregular lot with exceptional
topographic conditions including steep slopes and steep slope buffers. Currently, the Property is
a legally buildable R-1 zoned grandfathered lot but it is unable to be improved in strict
conformance with the County’s Critical Area and Zoning regulations that were enacted after its
creation. Without a variance, the Applicant will not be able to obtain permits required in
accordance with reasonable and significant use of the Property (a single-family detached
residential house consistent with the neighborhood as permitted in the R-1 zone by right) which
in turn will deny reasonable use of the Property.

A literal interpretation of the County’s critical area program and related ordinances will deprive
the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas.

The Property is a legally buildable grandfathered lot in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and a
literal interpretation of the critical area program would deny the Applicant reasonable and
significant use of the Property consistent with the character of the neighborhood.

The granting of a variance will not confer on an applicant any special privilege that would be
denied by the County’s critical area program to other lands or structures within the County
critical area.

Granting of a variance to allow the improvement of the Property for residential purposes will not
grant any special privileges that are not enjoyed by all residential lot owners within the
neighborhood and the critical area. Mitigation planting is proposed for any disturbance that is
approved. This will result in a much more favorable environmental condition than currently exists
and advance the environmental goals and agendas of the County related to the Critical Area.

The variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances that are the result of the
actions by the applicant, including the commencement of development before an application for a
variance was filed and does not arise from any condition relating to land or building use on any
neighboring property.

The conditions and circumstances that gave rise to this variance application are the result of the
existing lot configuration, the existing environmental constraints, the zoning of the Property, the
existing house location, and the revised County interpretation/application of the building
setbacks. They are not based on actions caused by the Applicant, and do not arise from conditions



(®)(5)

(b)(6)

(X7

(®)(®)

relating to land or building use on any neighboring property. Moreover, the requests outlined
herein are consistent with the character of the neighborhood in that most, if not all of the homes,
would require similar variances given that each was developed prior to the applicable R1 bulk
regulations in the Code.

The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact fish,
wildlife, or plant habitat within the County’s critical area and will be in harmony with the spirit
and intent of the County’s critical area program.

The Applicant proposes modest improvements which are similar to and typical of the
existing houses within the neighborhood. There are no storm water management requirements
(since the Limit of Disturbance is less than 5,000 s.f.) and planting mitigation will be provided as
required on-site; therefore, the variance will have no adverse impact to water quality or fish,
wildlife, or plant habitat. It is also in harmony with the spirit and intent of the critical area
program to allow reasonable and significant use of a legally buildable grandfathered lot in the
critical area that predate the critical area law and regulations. If fact, the requested variance will
confer a positive benefit on water quality due to the mitigation plantings proposed.

The applicant for a variance to allow development in the 100-foot upland buffer has maximized
the distance between the bog and each structure.

The entire lot is in the Critical Area and the existing house is being improved over existing areas
on site that are already improved (no clearing is required). The proposed development envelope is
reasonably small for a lot within this community and the disturbance to steep slopes has been
maximized in so far as possible given the location of the existing steep sloped areas and
improvements on-site.

The applicant, by competent and substantial evidence, has overcome the presumption contained
in Natural Resources Article, § 8-1808.

For reasons set forth herein and the evidence presented in the attached application, the Applicant
has overcome the presumption contained in Natural Resources Article § 8-1808.

The applicant has evaluated and implemented site-planning alternatives.

The proposed porch has been reduced in size to comply with the 7° R-1 non-conforming side yard
setback and the outdoor shower has been removed from the plan. Site planning alternatives have
been considered and the variance requests have been minimized in so far as possible; however,
reasonable, and significant development of the site is impossible in strict conformance with the
zoning and critical area criteria. The applicant is proposing a house with similar improvements
consistent with the other houses in the neighborhood.



Requirements for all variances:

(e)(1)

(©)(2)

The variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief.

The site is a legally buildable, grandfathered single-family residential lot that predates the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area regulations and the zoning was implemented after the existing
house was built. The proposed improvements are typical for the neighborhood and the variance is
the minimum necessary to afford relief. The Applicant is only seeking reasonable use of the lot
for residential purposes.

The granting of a variance will not (i) alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which it is located; (ii) substantially impair the appropriate use or development of
adjacent property; (iii) reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource conservation
areas of the critical area; (iv) be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices
required for development in the critical area; nor (v) be detrimental to the public welfare.

Granting of the variance will allow the Property to be used in a manner that is consistent with
similar surrounding properties in the neighborhood. It will have no impact on the use or
development of adjacent properties. No clearing is required and no storm water management is
required (since there is less than 5,000 s.f of disturbance). On-site mitigation plantings will be
provided as required so it will have no impact on forest cover or be contrary to acceptable
clearing and replanting practices. Granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public
health, safety, or welfare.

We believe the proposed variance meets all applicable criteria in accordance with the
Anne Arundel County Code. If there are any questions concerning this application, please do not
hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

MESSICK GROUP, INC.
T/A MESSICK & ASSOCIATES

/jWJ ?)/V;?A/
Tim ’ Brenza{ Vice President



March 2024  FILE: G:\AA C0O\23-1561 329 Epping Way\DWG\Variance\01 VP 23-1561_329 Epping Way Existing.dwg

/ | * N =
\ / | \ / N N > O~ |
REBAR AND CAP FOUIND o ~_ > |
B { / | \ EXACTA / 59 /~ AN A ~ "~ |
— | \ / : l 25" IRON PIPE FOUND o / o= A > L
\ \ / ‘ _A | S85° 1217 1441 / N . e e o |l
\ \ / [P l - EX. STONE STAIRS EX. 2" TREE N . ~\ Iy Pivg Wy e P e ,
/ A \ 7 ’4/7748[5 Y e i Lo
\ / 909524 \ | s 50 N\~ AN e o WD py, s N o |/
T / l \ / / / A s AP REBAR AND CAP FOUND N RN 207 pg 99 7 I g O e
| P / \ \ | /o REGH AND CAP FOUND & < o EXACTA \ S Y, II = S UL i e
_______ A [ \ ! I | // / / EXACTA/ ), // / / \\ \ N / 5 FaRgis]” Ny A@’ |
L ok St ERRG0 | Al
\ -7 / \ z / \ / / 007 a8 Y AN TN N — / /Jt“/%(} % SR e %
- / / / / / AN s 4 H/ S \ . )W%%% , &% B _
\ — V4 \ \ | / / / /) / /& Vl’\((’ ¢ \ \\ / LT% cHEMORErORD O ?’; ROYDENTH | %_@5%—;"'&_ ‘1
— / \ / /o e ST N\ - | Wene 2 ST Whitehurst
- -~ I / / / / N =4 S N N\ \ 7~ ; EeMiem ) if{{% S o Lake-5)
- < \ / e o & 4 \ \ == TN Ly y (N e
e L ] / [ /o //y S \ \ | o~ N e | g\ S | |
(- AT Ly ¢ \ \ \ | S g e
— _ BRLBO NV RETA/NIN@\WA{ / L / 4 \ N \ l \ : \ 7 x :
AN — \ © 0 { | N\ \
\ . \ EX. MAILGOX S5 \ \ \ \ 5
> \ - | 4 // OY\%X.BUSH & \ \\ \ | \ \\ \ |
~ - EX. UTILITY POLE :
S = #321223 \ﬁi 60,7 \/)\// & \ N \\ } \\ \ \\\ Cdngrbgation
0 \ - PR \\,,& <
{ | \ ~_
| s RN . \ \ VICINITY MAP
- £X SAN. SEWER /N 5" IRON BAR FOUND 1 . \ | \ \ SCALE- 1" = 2000’
\ \ ¥ g CLEANOUT 42 N \ ADC PERMITTED USE NUMBER 21003176
_ / N N \ \ | \ \
\ _ gl 5 h \ \ | \
> e v N \ \
_— g / A AN \ | \ \
~~~~~~~~~ - P s / & / N \ | | \\ \
e ———t T T /‘b‘ly 49 N \ | \
- \ - KT g / & / \ NN \ |
\ - N /8 \ \
—_—— <)
// | - — *j{g{xyﬁm / / » sfgt?’ % / \\ \ \\
; //// /I D(GZ‘E;N:{ / EXI 2PV IPE v@é/ g s : \\ \\ \\
/ s \ EXISTING SHED [+, f / W AY ;C = \ Y \ \
// Pre \ FF = 5841 % S f / Ny / » / v 3:23 \\ \ \
S
X o %56 NOATICSTORAGE [ <] s D dfg{;;guif % ® EQ \ \\ \
—7 PRy 8 NO2NDFLOOR | < S0 &7 & * &/ SE N/ \ o @ \ \ _
- - - @&O EX. GRINGER PUMP %/ S / \ \ \_——
~— - - > o [ PO cya & \\ \
T = ) - EX. 2YTREE L& b GH/NDEL PUME 5" IRON BAR FOUND g) \ \
/ /0 CONTROL 89X = \ Ay \
X/ —_= _— - REBAR AND CAP FOUND 5% COWEX. GRINDERPUMP \ \\
— \
- — O\e\/ /N l %IX < i( \
— - / —7- :% \ N 4 \
_— o == - ROCHE JACQUELINE R 2 AN \
— Y\/ _— SRS DOWNEY DERRYK 4 w 2 1, \
Ay /° - e — %Q,\s‘é L. 31168 F. 48 . 3\_ | \ N\ \\
IH RIW o - —EXSAN, SEWER VALVE e LOTS 1870 21 & P/0 17 é% 4 4 | < 4 N
i = o g s EPPING FOREST A TG 2 N\ h
i e — = 6277 P.B.01 PG. 39 & MULTHEVE, N \
_— T T~ . TA. # 02-240-90009304 52 WOODENLEVE P . PR < \
- o — ~/ = TM. 45 GR. 03 PAR. 41 SEC. A BLK. }3@‘0 BT ELEY S : 4 o - ~ \
e AN > 10,964.21 Sq. Fi. or 0.252 Ac. 60 i PN N \ N
/OY\/ N Q § / ¥ ME\EX RETAINIIG WALL \& &y N\ N \ . N
- S B g & = N
o \ = : X @ \ 5" JROTT BAR FOUND N N
\ 5 b0 aEA FounD / / \% | \ \ N y \\ A
\\ o TR 4 ¥ ¥ o e i, \ 2l \ \ \ h
i;%égy Foie  RETAINING WALL ya s \L‘c\jl 9 N\ o \
\\ o % fu \\ \\
| /2 TILEVEL VI0ODEN DECK / qu = N A N
e : /_EX. WoapEN smmﬁ sl 12 %ﬁ&f@ / EXZEE b ;*;‘ : AN N .
|- 0, TOP-MOST, DEC : P N
, _IN_AUA DA Br A AT N AN
/// A, s\l 7T RS 7 SIDE BRL PER 182-301 | | AN ) \
s 25' FRONT BRL PER 18-2-301 \: ok SO S IRON PINCH PIPE FOUND N \
A o S Gl o a8 DISTURBED N \
/ // WG 57 N N ﬁ 588° 11437"W)109.70! o e co— " a— | — - EX. POST h 4 :
s t ‘ ' —— T T \\ / | K) AN N
o7 s T T = A ) ¥ N
e 7~ k ) N \
Prd g e g 5 IRON PIPE FOUND B 30'THEE | 15,0 MOST Qeck L I ” P8 & i \ \ \ : N
ol N \ N\ N
///// Q ) ® EX. SAIl. SEWER < | A 4 N\ N N
T Ex 32 TREE CLEANOUTXE N h N AN
-7 — \ N
/// // ///// \\ N \\\
e NI | ~ \\ EX. 32" TREE \ - <~ N
/ _ e / - \ \ / ~ - o N\ N
/ 7 - 7 \ - / ~ ~ AN
y 4 B < -/ BIESaTeSy X |
g N
o7/ / g \ |\ ~ A WEL ( \ /A \ N N
/ / | || \ ~AA6-0421 \ ) / \ \ N - 4 S
4 /) | | I \\ ‘ \\ / S .
/ / " = | | \ ‘ \ / ~.
/ / ‘ | | , \ \ \ / g A N N
/ \ \ / \ \
/ | ’ \ \ h
| / | \ | \ / 4 N S —
/ | | \ | | r \/ N N N
, | | | | \ \ | h OF S S
| C ; | | | , \ « . INDEX OF SHEET
CRITICAL AREA NOTES )
1. THE ENTIRE SITE IS LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL 1 EXISTING CONDITIONS
AREA / LIMITED DEVELOPMENT AREA CLASSIFICATION.
2. THE ENTIRE SITE IS ZONED R-1 2 PROPOSED CONDITIONS
3. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN A BOG PROTECTION AREA.
MESSICK & ASSOCIATES- e
DWHER VARIANCE SITE PLAN
CONSULTING ENGINEERS, JACQUELINE R ROCHE
M PLANNERS AND SURVEYORS 329 EPPING WAY
DERRYK DOWNEY
ﬁ 7 OLD SOLOMONS ISLAND ROAD, SUITE 202 329 EPPING WAY AN NAPOL'S, IVlD 21 401
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401
(410) 266-3212 * FAX (410) 266-3502 DOCUMENTS WAk PREPARED OW APPROVED BY M, AND THAT | ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401 TAX MAP: 45 GRID: 3 PARCELS: 41 TAXACGOUNT: 02-240-90009304  ZONING: R-1
. . : - AM A DULY LICENSE PROFESSIONAL LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SECOND ASSESSMENT DISTRICT ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 21144
REVISION DESCRIPTION BY DATE MESSICK GROUP INC. T/A MESSICK AND ASSOCIATES email: engr@messickandassociates.com UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE NO. SCALE: 1" = 10" DATE: MARCH 2024 SHEET: 1 OF 2
621_EXPIRATION DATE: 9/14/25."




March 2024  FILE: G:\AA C0\23-1561 329 Epping Way\DWG\Variance\23-1561_329 Epping Way Proposed.dwg

Yﬁf/ﬁ/
\
\
N\
AN
N\
N

+
«

7.59'

NOQ° 57" 01"W  46;93'

EXISTING
HOUSE
FF=62.71

25' FRONT BRL PER 18-2-301

SITE IMP. COVERAGE

EX. HOUSE 1,133 S.F.|~0.026 AC.
EX. DRIVE WAY & SIDEWALKS 1,769 S.F.|~0.041 AC.
EX. 10'x 20" SHED 200 S.F.|~0.005 AC.
EX. 8'x 8" HOT TUB 64 S.F.|~0.001 AC.
TOTAL EX. COVERAGE| 3,166 S.F.|~0.073 AC.

PROP. SCREENED PORCH 266 S.F.|~0.006 AC.
PROP. STEPPING STONES 25 S.F.|~0.001 AC.
TOTAL PROP. COVERAGE| 291 S.F.|~0.007 AC.
COVERAGE REMOVED 80 S.F.|~0.002 AC.

TOTAL FINAL COVERAGE
EX. COVER + PR. COVER - REMOVED 3377 Sk 30.80%

EX. WOODED COVERAGE 1,290 S.F.|~0.030 AC.

EXSTONE
T0BE'REMQVED

Chase g
------ 1‘3'
_N_
|| = EPPING CIR AR, = . IO \TR QJ%
‘ S o aroA ; o . _
| | e NS ¢ o
£e% 5 @
o e PG, HERO Ao
&%{@‘)/:;E‘ ) 7 - /l/‘
o € VG, 1
-Y‘W‘?%Rm_ T 7“%.-;1

aor U
#4& o ﬁuquES"ﬂOm;ANU r_nff_m @;J st O
CHELMOREFORD 2%, 7. TR | By S
TRE?G? h W /ﬁ U Wohitehurst |
S RNER _ 8, _
o \

( RI - \
7 S Love = ake
2 )
BN
| Sl 2,

%

[
—"1g

500 \a
| 2

| NI . . \_sCREES :@“:M(/ <
| VICINITY MAP
SCALE: 1" = 2000’
ADC PERMITTED USE NUMBER 21003176
%
%
/
/
/ / vl : W
/ / / X
/ = Vz
; O
| — 4
’ . /!
| | /
; ! /’ /
2 | / 7
: ‘. ./ | /
2 ; ] | 7
@ — A
o‘é 8/ ADD NEz\)/q":-;”ZFéAS’\:l.ESOOF TO / /
% / e PROPOSED WOOD DECK J/ /
c \ \ AT LANDING LEVEL
\8 / ELEV. = 582 /
i s\ \ . /=)
PROPOSED SCREEN-PORCH 8 9 kis0 :/ () 2}
ON EXISTINGDECK @ . — /s
\ ;3 \ -\ /./'/ s \7
\ A %r”\ \ e ’:) ] FIELD ADJUST AST STONE
. 7N N \ \ N/ LOCATION AS REQUIRED
0 PROPOSED STAIRS TO \
7 L) PROPOSED STAIRS 1T FLBOR DEEK =
X _J_ TR A DL o e ierwitoe el o) ol BVARVARNEA —_— \ 5_75"? S%\D_E 7-675"R, 610" T — A= \
\ \\ PROPOSED STAIRS < -‘. \
. oooms 775 RGO ) ._=_._ .\
\ House y FF DECK ELEV. = 622 = X
pusTNG @ R
\ B sﬁENT DECK ELEV. = 53 W“ﬁ%glg}tErYEEEK D ‘ =0 \
\ \ } BASEyFES&gLE/gé,éGROPOSED oo DEck —y T ”" \
\ : Q_QQ’Q}/ ELEV. =532 ""a %
\Q@*v/ '%‘5 —
\ & a/”" 1 PROPOSED STARS
< PROPOSED STAIRS 0’/’ 10 GRADE
\\ ‘ 5 TOLANDING "‘/’ /. 6-7§'R.510'T
5-75'R,4-10"T 7
/ o / .
\ / s o
\ 4 ./'/./
\\ Y / \_OD
LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE
SITE PLAN INSET DETAIL ©
PROP. DECK 810|~ 0.019
PROP. PORCH 310(~ 0.007
STONE REMOVAL 81|~ 0.002
TOTAL 1,201/~ 0.026
MESSICK & ASSOCIATES onER RPN E QIE B
CONSULTING ENGINEERS, JACQUELINE R ROCHE VARIANCE SlTE PLAN
M PLANNERS AND SURVEYORS 329 EPPING WAY
DERRYK DOWNEY
7 OLD SOLOMONS ISLAND ROAD, SUITE 202 329 EPPING WAY AN NAPOL'S, IVl D 21 401
A ANNAPOLIS, MERYLAND 21401 ' o , AN NAPOL|S MD 21 401 TAX MAP: 45 GRID: 3 PARCELS: 41 TAX ACCOUNT: 02-240-90009304  ZONING: R-1
(410) 266-3212 * FAX (410) 266-3502 DOCLNENTS WA PREPARED OF APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT , 45 GRID: : 02-240- R
REVISON DESCRIPTION o | DATE | sssouwensmawssoomissons  emal: engr@messickandassociates.com SHEASSON  oNEwcme ST 206D




CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Jurisdiction: Ayde pguapel Louu Ty Date: oefopge 2072
_ - FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY
Tax Map # Parcel # Block # Lot # Section Corrections ]
45 4] 3 Flort,15-21 Redesign ]
Z 1 No Change ]
Non-Critical Area ]

. ' *Complete Only Page 1
I JaxID: ] 22- 240 - 3604504 General Project Information

| Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) | 329 ¢ peids wasst - ‘
LI | T A

I Project location/Address I 324 LR nldn wWaT |
v I

| City | Brilpolie  HMapyleyo [Zip [ 21401 |

| Local case number | |

| Applicant:  Lastname | pozile [ pow ey | First name LIAc.-:.;ueLmE//Vﬁgg,;f <

| Company | Mip |

Application Type (check all that apply):

Building Permit [vt Variance g
Buffer Management Plan  [_| Rezoning ]
Conditional Use ] Site Plan ]
Consistency Report ] Special Exception [ ]
Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft [ ] Subdivision ]
Grading Permit [\t Other []
Local Jurisdiction Contact Information:
Last name First name
Phone # Response from Commission Required By
Fax # Hearing date

Revised 12/14/2006




SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site) s vz o plee 1 iequge 15%- sloppe 2P SloPE

PUFFeR. 14 Tie ZziTical DECLs AT D 1§

B ADD A A-FQAMP, Ceof 1 ol Exlorivly oTRUCAURE .

Yes Yes
Intra-Family Transfer [ ] Growth Allocation ]
Grandfathered Lot [V Buffer Exemption Area [t
Project Type (check all that apply)
Commercial [] Recreational ]
Consistency Report L] Redevelopment [~
Industrial [] Residential [Vt
Institutional ] Shore Erosion Control ]
Mixed Use ] Water-Dependent Facility [ ]
Other ]
SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet)
Acres Sq Ft Total Disturbed Area [ i(;r:i [ 2 15 |
IDA Area o o : hizsz.
LDA Area 2.25% 10 ek |
RCA Area a2 o # of Lots Created
Total Area ©.252
_ Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees L. 30 V240 Existing Lot Coverage O, 1% 3V ol
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees New Lot Coverage 0, 07 "33
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees Removed Lot Coverage . oo o
[ . | Total Lot Coverage o,015 | 3584
VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply)
Acres Sq Ft ~ Acres Sq Ft
Buffer Disturbance Buffer Forest Clearing '
Non-Buffer Disturbance | 0.@247 | 1232 Mitigation B ]
Variance Type Structure
Buffer A Acc. Structure Addition [ ]
Forest Clearing ] Bam ]
HPA Impact [] Deck ]
Lot Coverage ] Dwelling vt
Expanded Buffer ] Dwelling Addition ]
Nontidal Wetlands  [_] Garage []
Setback e Gazebo []
Steep Slopes = Patio []
Other ] - Pool []
Shed []
Other ]

Revised 12/14/2006



Critical Area Narrative Statement
For 329 Epping Way
Annapolis, Md. 21401

October 25, 2023

PREPARED BY:
MESSICK AND ASSOCIATES.
7 OLD SOLOMONS ISLAND ROAD, SUITE 202
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401
410-266-3212

PREPARED FOR:
JACQUELINE R. ROCHE & DERRYK DOWNEY
329 EPPING WAY
ANNAPOLIS, MARYALND 21401




Project Location

The project site is located at 329 Epping Way in central Anne Arundel County as
shown on Tax Map #45; Grid #3, Parcel 41, and includes part of Lot 17 and Lots 18-21 in

the Epping Forest subdivision.

Site Description:

The Property is in the Epping Forest subdivision on the south side of Epping Way
at the intersection with Robin Path and Little John Trail (an unimproved right of way).
The lot was created in 1926, prior to the Anne Arundel Zoning Code and Chesapeake
Bay Critical Area (CBCA) development regulations. The site is a non-watetfront, non-
conforming R-1 zoned lot located entirely within the CBCA/LDA overlay zone. The site
consists of 0.25 acres (10,964 sq.ft.) of land and the lot is served by private well and
septic utilities. The lot is improved with an existing single family detached residential
house, driveway and shed (which is located within 3* of the existing house and therefore

considered part of the principal structure).

Existing Vegetative Communities:

The majority of the site is not wooded; however, there are several individual
pative and non-native trees located on site including Red Oaks and Crape Myrtle. The
site includes approximately 1,232 square feet of wooded canopy coverage by aerial

extent.

Existing Environmental Features:

The entire site is in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area/Limited Development overlay
zone. A majority of the eastern half of the site consists of slopes in excess of 15%. There
are no tidal or non-tidal wetlands, floodplains or other environmentally sensitive areas

located on-site.

Description of the proposed development:

The site was the subject of previous variances in 1998 (1998-0026-V; for a 12° x
40> deck) and in 2018-19 (2018-0287-V; for a 10’ x 20 shed, and 8’ x 24’ deck). The
applicant is seeking a variance to 1) disturb 15% slopes/slope buffer in the Critical Area
as required to add an exterior wood stair and landings between floors of an existing
structure and to provide access to the rear yard, 2) allow a 17.14 reduction in the 25°
front yard setback to add a new “A”-frame roof to an existing shed (considered part of the
principal structure). It should be noted that the prior variance in 1998 treated the lot line
on the south side of the site as a “rear” yard. Based on the orientation of the existing
house, road access to it, the orientation of the neighboring houses, and definitions of a
“front yard” in Article 18-1-101 (60) and a “yard” in Article 18-1-101 (140), we believe



the “front” yard abuts Epping Way, the “rear” yard abuts Little John Trail (opposite the
front yard, similar to the neighboring houses) and the “side” lot lines extend along the
southern property line and northern property lines as shown on the Variance Site Plan.

Potential impacts and mitigation:

There is only a small increase to coverage in the critical area and mitigation will
be provided by providing on-site mitigation plantings as required; therefore, the
proposed development will not have a negative impact on the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area portion of the site.

Site Investigation

The site investigation for this critical area report was conducted by Timothy
Brenza, RLA of Messick and Associates, Inc. on October 25, 2023.
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OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
CONFIRMATION OF PRE-FILE MEETING

PRE-FILE #: 2023-0018-P

DATE: 09/01/2023
OPZ STAFF: Jennifer Lechner
Kelly Krinetz

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE: Jacqueline Roche & Derryk Downey / Messick & Associates
EMAIL: engr@messickandassociates.com
SITE LOCATION: 329 EPPING WAY ANNAPOLIS MD 21401 LOT SIZE: 18;350 sqgft

ZONING: RS CA DESIGNATION: BX BMA: YES or BUFFER: n/a APPLICATION TYPE: Variance

The applicants are requesting the following variances for additions to the existing dwelling:
1. A variance to allow disturbance to slopes exceeding 15% in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (Article 17-8-201).
2. A variance to allow disturbance within the 100' Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Expanded Buffer (Article 18-2-301 (t)).

COMMENTS

The Critical Area Team indicated that the slopes abut a modified buffer and therefore are not expanded to include
the area within 50' of the top of slope.

It is very difficult to fully understand the proposal based on the site plan however it appears that the development is
occurring over areas that are already developed. The applicant must demonstrate that the proposal complies with all

of the approval standards.
Architectural drawings and photos of the impacted areas will be helpful.

The Zoning Administration Section notes that the setbacks (“BRL") are all labeled as “side”. Please revise the plans to
accurately label the front and rear setbacks per 18-2-301(f). Including site plans/details which clearly show the
existing conditions/improvements versus the proposed conditions/improvements are recommended.

In accordance with 17-8-201(a), development in the limited development area (LDA) may not occur within slopes of
15% or greater unless development will facilitate stabilization of the slope; is to allow connection to a public utility; or
is to provide direct access to the shoreline; and all disturbance shall be limited to the minimum necessary. It appears
that the proposed work will temporarily disturb steep slopes. If there are areas of permanent disturbance (for
example, a new structure), that should be clearly indicated. A Critical Area variance will be required to disturb steep

slopes.

In accordance with § 18-13-104(c), in buffer modification areas, the buffer is not expanded, therefore a variance to
allow disturbance within the expanded buffer is not required.

The proposed A-frame roof over the existing shed will project into the 25ft front setback (northwest lot line). A zoning
variance will be required to the front yard setback.



2023-0019-pP
page 2

The proposed screen porch on the existing deck appears to project into the 7ft side setback (south lot line), although
it is noted as “7ft min” on the plans. A zoning variance will be required to the side yard sethack. Alternatively, you

may reduce the footprint of the proposed parch to avoid the need for a variance.

If the proposed outdoor shower includes enclosure walls, the shower will project into the front setback. A zoning
variance will be required to the side yard setback.

The applicants are reminded that, in order for the Administrative Hearing Officer to grant approval of the variances,
the proposal must meet ALL of the Critical Area variance standards provided under Section 18-16-305, which includes

the requirement that the variance must be the minimum necessary to afford relief.

INFORMATION FOR THE APPLICANT
special exception, or to change a zoning district, to change or remove

Section 18-16-201 {b} Pre-filing meeting required. Before filing an application for a variance,
or for a variance in the critical area or bog protection area, an applicant shail meet with the Office of Planning and Zoning to review a

a critical area classification,
asis for determining what can be

pre-file cancept plan or an administrative site plan. For single lat properties, the owner shall prepare a simple site plan asa b

done under the provisions of this Code to avoid the need for a variance.
*=x A preliminary plan checklist is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas and for all new single-family dwellings. A stormwater

management plan that satisfies the requirements of the County Pracedures Manual is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas OR
disturbing 5,000 square feet or more. State mandates require a developer of land provide SWM ta controi new development runoff from the start of the
development process.
Section 18-16-301 {c ) Burden of Proof. The applicant has the burden of proof, including the burden of going forward with the production of evidence and the
burden of persuasion, on all questions of fact. The burden of persuasion is by a preponderance of the evidence.

A variance to the requirements of the County'’s Critical Area Program may only be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes affirmative findings that the
applicant has addressed all the requirements outlined in Ariicle 18-16-305. Comments made on this form are intended to provide guidance and are not intended

to represent support or approval of the variance request.
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